TCS3472
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
with IR FILTER
TAOS135 − AUGUST 2012
1
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�

0x12
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x44 = TCS34721 and TCS34725
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x4D = TCS34723 and TCS34727
TCS3472
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
with IR FILTER
TAOS135 − AUGUST 2012
19
The LUMENOLOGY � Company
�
�
Copyright � 2012, TAOS Inc.
Status Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
Table 13. Status Register
67 5 4
AVALID
23 1 0
STATUS Reserved AINT
Address
0x13Reserved
FIELD BIT DESCRIPTION
Reserved 7:5 Reserved.
AINT 4 RGBC clear channel Interrupt.
Reserved 3:1 Reserved.
AVALID 0 RGBC Valid. Indicates that the RGBC channels have completed an integration cycle.
RGBC Channel Data Registers (0x14 − 0x1B)
Clear, red, green, and blue data is stored as 16-bit values. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two-byte read
I2C transaction should be used with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation,
when the lower byte register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a
subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC
integration cycles end between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Table 14. ADC Channel Data Registers
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
CDATA 0x14 7:0 Clear data low byte
CDATAH 0x15 7:0 Clear data high byte
RDATA 0x16 7:0 Red data low byte
RDATAH 0x17 7:0 Red data high byte
GDATA 0x18 7:0 Green data low byte
GDATAH 0x19 7:0 Green data high byte
BDATA 0x1A 7:0 Blue data low byte
BDATAH 0x1B 7:0 Blue data high byte
TCS3472
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
with IR FILTER
TAOS135 − AUGUST 2012
20
�
�
Copyright � 2012, TAOS Inc. The LUMENOLOGY � Company
APPLICATION INFORMATION: HARDWARE
PCB Pad Layout
Suggested PCB pad layout guidelines for the Dual Flat No-Lead (FN) surface mount package are shown in
Figure 11.
400
2500
400
1000
1700
650
1000
650
Note: Pads can be
extended further if hand
soldering is needed.
NOTES: A. All linear dimensions are in micrometers.
B. This drawing is subject to change without notice.
Figure 11. Suggested FN Package PCB Layout
TCS3472
COLOR LIGHT-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER